

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Jul 21 2023  
02:06PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70454619

DOCKET NO. 22-621

**CHRISTOPHER HAYMOND, individually and as Trustee of the Testamentary Trust  
created by the Last Will and Testament of Irene Nutter Haymond,  
Defendant Below, *Petitioner***

v.

**STEPHANIE HAYMOND and DAVID HAYMOND,  
Plaintiffs Below, *Respondents*.**

---

**From the Circuit Court of Ritchie County, West Virginia  
Civil Action No. 20-C-30**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS STEPHANIE HAYMOND AND DAVID HAYMOND**

---

**Joshua S. Rogers (WV State Bar No. 9928)  
Paige K. Vagnetti (WV State Bar No. 12828)  
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP  
215 Don Knotts Boulevard, Suite 310  
Morgantown, WV 26501  
Telephone: (304) 296-1100**

and

**John R. Whipkey (WV State Bar No. 10033)  
BLOCK & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
6514 Wilkins Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15217  
Telephone: (412) 532-8355**

***COUNSEL FOR STEPHANIE HAYMOND AND DAVID HAYMOND***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 5

V. ARGUMENT ..... 5

**A. Certification Standard..... 5**

**B. The Transfer by Deed of Real Property in Violation of a Spendthrift Clause is Void *Ab Initio*. ..... 6**

**C. If the Deeds are Deemed Voidable, the Respondents Had Ten Years after the Termination of the Trust to Initiate the Action Asserting Their Claims to Declares the Deeds Void. .... 17**

**D. Laches Cannot Bar a Right Good Under a Legal Title Statute of Limitation. .... 19**

**E. Laches, When Applicable, Does Not Begin to Apply until the Termination of a Trust and There is No Set Timeline Regarding the Amount of Delay That Constitutes Prejudice. .... 19**

VI. CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Modern Home Ins. Co. v. Corra</i> , 222 W. Va. 797, 671 S.E.2d 802 (2008) .....	5
<i>Bank of Marlinton v. McLaughlin</i> , 123 W. Va. 608, 17 S.E.2d 213 (1941) .....	19
<i>Barefield v. DPIC Cos.</i> , 215 W. Va. 544, 600 S.E.2d 256 (2004) .....	6
<i>Bass v. Coltelli</i> , 192 W. Va. 516, 453 S.E.2d 350 (1994) .....	6
<i>Bennett v. Bennett</i> , 92 W. Va. 391, 115 S.E. 436 (1922) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Bond v. Bond</i> , 215 W. Va. 22, 26, 592 S.E.2d 801, 805 (2003) .....	12
<i>Bradley v. Shaffer</i> , 535 S.W.3d 242, 250 (Tex. App. 2017) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Brooke Grove Found., Inc. v. Bradford</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206608 (D. Md. Dec. 4, 2018) .....	10
<i>Chen v. Bell-Smith</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.C. 2011) .....	10
<i>Cobb v. Moore</i> , 90 W. Va. 63, 64, 110 S.E. 468 (1922) .....	15
<i>Condry v. Pope</i> , 152 W. Va. 714, 166 S.E.2d 167 (1969) .....	17, 19
<i>Dadisman v. Moore</i> , 181 W. Va. 779, 384 S. E. 2d 816 (1988) .....	17, 18
<i>Gallapoo v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 197 W. Va. 172, 475 S.E.2d 172 (1996) .....	6
<i>Heavner v. Hess</i> , 2022 W. Va. Lexis 605 (W. Va. Sept. 20, 2022) .....	10
<i>Kerns v. Carr</i> , 82 W. Va. 78, 79, 95 S.E. 606 (1918) .....	15
<i>Hemphill v. Aukamp</i> , 164 W. Va. 368, 264 S.E.2d 163 (1980) .....	12
<i>Hoffman v. Beltzhoover</i> , 71 W. Va. 72, 76 S.E. 968 (1912) .....	7
<i>Humphreys v. Welling</i> , 341 Mo. 1198, 111 S.W.2d 123 (1937) .....	8, 9, 14, 16
<i>McCreery v. Johnston</i> , 90 W. Va. 80, 84, 110 S.E. 464, 465 (1922) .....	13, 14
<i>Miller v. Ahrens</i> , 163 F. 870, 874 (N.D.W.Va. 1908) .....	11
<i>Ryan v. Ryan</i> , 213 W. Va. 646, 584 S.E.2d 502 (2003) .....	19, 20

*White v. White*, 108 W. Va. 128, 150 S.E. 531 (1929) .....14, 15

**Statutes**

W. Va. Code § 36-1-18.....7, 8, 16

W. Va. Code § 44D-5-502 .....8, 16

W. Va. Code § 51-1A-3 .....5

W. Va. Code § 55-2-1 .....18

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 1115 (1st ed. 1891) .....6

Black’s Law Dictionary 1101 (2nd ed. 1910) .....7

Black’s Law Dictionary 1400 (6th ed. 1990) .....6

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 153 .....10, 11, 16
